• A pre-tax discount rate of 9.9% (Die Attach) to 10.2% (Plating) representing the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital

(WACC) is determined using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (in 2018 a pre-tax discount rate of 10.4% (Die Attach) and
11.4% (Plating)).

• Residual value is based on a 1.0% perpetual growth rate (in 2018: 1.0%).
• The risk free rate of 0.3% (in 2018: 1.0%) and equity risk premium of 5.8% (in 2018: 5.5%).

All assumptions used reflect the current market assessment and are based on published indices and management
estimates which are challenged by a third party financial advisor. Based on this analysis, management believes that the
value-in-use of the cash-generating units subject to impairment testing substantially exceeded their carrying values and
that, therefore, goodwill was not impaired as of December 31, 2019.

The outcome of a sensitivity analysis was that reasonably possible adverse changes in key assumptions of 100 basis points
(lower revenue growth rates and higher discount rates respectively) would not result in other conclusions for the
impairment test performed.

11. Other intangible assets
Other intangible assets, net consist of the following

(euro in thousands) Software Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2019

Cost 12,105 59,004 71,109

Accumulated amortization (10,734) (22,041) (32,775)

Other intangible assets, net 1,371 36,963 38,334
Changes in book value in 2019

Capitalized development expenses - 13,226 13,226

Capitalized expenditures 844 - 844

Disposals (cost) (329) (7,363) (7,692)

Disposals (accumulated depreciation) 329 7,363 7,692

Amortization (733) (10,163) (10,896)

Foreign currency differences 2 1,083 1,085

Total changes 113 4,146 4,259
Balance at December 31, 2019

Cost 12,934 67,535 80,469

Accumulated amortization (11,450) (26,426) (37,876)

Other intangible assets, net 1,484 41,109 42,593

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

9

111

(euro in thousands) Software Development
expenses

Total

Balance at January 1, 2018

Cost 10,795 45,291 56,086

Accumulated amortization (10,047) (11,899) (21,946)

Other intangible assets, net 748 33,392 34,140
Changes in book value in 2018

Capitalized development expenses - 11,449 11,449

Capitalized expenditures 1,256 - 1,256

Amortization (636) (8,911) (9,547)

Foreign currency differences 3 1,033 1,036

Total changes 623 3,571 4,194
Balance at December 31, 2018

Cost 12,105 59,004 71,109

Accumulated amortization (10,734) (22,041) (32,775)

Other intangible assets, net 1,371 36,963 38,334

At December 31, 2019 an amount of € 20,004 (2018: € 13,248) relates to capitalized development expenses not available for
use, which have been tested for impairment. The impairment tests did not indicate any required impairment of capitalized
development expenses.

The disposals of software and development expenses relate to intangible assets that have been fully amortized.

Amortization
The amortization charge is recognized in the following line items in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income:

(euro in thousands) Year ended December 31,
2019 2018

Cost of sales 16 16

Selling, general and administrative expenses 655 528